

No. 22-816

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SCHOOL OF THE OZARKS, INC. D/B/A COLLEGE OF
THE OZARKS,

Petitioner,

v.

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES; U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT; MARCIA L.
FUDGE, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS SECRETARY OF
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOP-
MENT; DEMETRIA MCCAIN, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS PRINCIPAL DEPUTY ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR FAIR
HOUSING & EQUAL OPPORTUNITY,

Respondents.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JOHN J. BURSCH

Counsel of Record

MATTHEW S. BOWMAN

JULIE MARIE BLAKE

JACOB P. WARNER

ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM

440 First Street NW, Suite 600

Washington, DC 20001

(616) 450-4235

jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1
REPLY ARGUMENT 3
I. HUD was required to engage in the notice-
and-comment process before rewriting the
FHA. 3
II. The government cannot explain away the
substantial and mature circuit split over the
first question presented..... 7
III.Regulated entities like the College have
standing to challenge the legality of agency
actions that directly impact them..... 10
CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 208 F.3d 1015 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	3, 4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	6
<i>Community Nutrition Institute v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Department of Homeland Security v. Regents of the University of California</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	5
<i>Dismas Charities, Inc. v. DOJ</i> , 401 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump</i> , 932 F.3d 742 (9th Cir. 2018)	8
<i>Federal Election Commission v. Cruz</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....	11
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	5
<i>Howmet Corp. v. EPA</i> , 614 F.3d 544 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	4
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	1, 4
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery Alliance v. U.S. Customs & Border Patrol</i> , 550 F.3d 1121 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	8, 9

Sierra Club v. E.P.A.,
699 F.3d 530 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....8

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
573 U.S. 149 (2014).....10

Texas v. EEOC,
933 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2019)7

Warth v. Seldin,
422 U.S. 490 (1975).....9

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 3614a.....2, 5

5 U.S.C. 553.....2

Other Authorities

HUD, Fair Housing Initiatives Program—
Education and Outreach Initiative for the
American Rescue Plan (May 11, 2023)12

The White House, Statement from President Joe
Biden on the 55th Anniversary of the Fair
Housing Act (Apr. 11, 2023)5

Regulations

24 C.F.R. 11.12

24 C.F.R. 11.22, 6

24 C.F.R. 11.8.....2

24 C.F.R. Part 100.....12
